

**On Virtual Hearing.**  
**MACT No.757/17**

**24.11.2020**

**Pursuant to the directions vide letter No.417/RG/DHC/2020 dated 27.08.2020 and letter (e-mail) dated 20.09.2020 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi followed by orders dated 29.08.2020, 26.09.2020 and order No.35207-35265/F.2(1)/NW/RC/2020 dated 27.10.2020 of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW), the functioning of the Courts shall be conducted strictly in accordance with the approved SOP (Standard Operating Procedure), upto month of November 2020, in view of the impending concern owing to the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic.**

**Today, the Court is being held by way of physical hearing, as per Roster.**

Present: Shri Deepak Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner on  
Cisco Webex.

Shri Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Insurance Co.

As per the binding SOP, entering in the Court room for attending the case physically, shall stand restricted to only one advocate per party at a time, whose Vakalatnama is on record. Standing counsel/Nominated counsel for any of the party/entity shall be allowed to enter whose case is listed for physical hearing on that particular day subject to restriction of one Advocate per party ).

Matter is fixed for Petitioner Evidence for today.  
However, no witness is present today nor summoned.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is passed keeping in view of directions of Hon'ble High Court due to Covid-19. Matter is adjourned for RPE on 16.02.2021.

This order be uploaded on the website.

**(Mukesh Kumar Gupta)**  
**ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**24.11.2020(PK)**