

3 M A C T 757/17

KRISHAN KUMAR KAMRA Vs. MOOL CHAND SINGH AND  
OTHERS

**31.08.2023**

Present: Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

None for R1 and R2.

Ms. Tannu, Ld. Proxy Counsel for R3/ Insurance  
company.

Inspector Bijay Kumar, SHO, North Rohini in person.

Dealing clerk from IBHAS Hospital in person.

R1 and R2 are not appearing from past several dates.

Therefore, **R1 and R2 are proceeded ex-parte.**

SHO, North Rohini undertakes to look into the matter  
why process is not being sent back to the Court after service.

An application for summoning of witness has been filed  
on behalf of the petitioner. Heard. Allowed.

Issue notice to witnesses as mentioned in the  
application on filing of PF/ speed post. Dasti process be also given  
to petitioner for service.

Evidence is being recorded by Ld. Local  
Commissioner. Ld. LC is requested to conclude the evidence of both  
the parties within six weeks.

Dealing clerk from IBHAS Hospital filed a letter dated  
31.08.2023 wherein it is submitted that the patient Krishan Kumar  
has not reported till date for assessment of his disability.

Petitioner is directed to appear before medical board  
IBHAS Hospital for assessment of his disability on 18.09.2023 at  
9:00 AM.

-2-

Put up for recording of evidence before Ld. LC on 20.09.2023 and to come up before this court for report of Ld. LC on 18.10.2023.

Copy of order be given dasti.

**(Gagandeep Jindal)**  
**ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**31.08.2023**