

3 M A C T 757/17

KRISHAN KUMAR KAMRA Vs. MOOL CHAND SINGH AND
OTHERS

18.10.2023

Present: Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. counsel alongwith son of petitioner.

None for respondents.

Ld. counsel for petitioner submits that on 17.05.2023, the Local Commissioner Ms. Upasana Trivedi was appointed as Local Commissioner but the Local Commissioner had not contacted with the parties for recording of evidence till date.

Submissions heard.

Since, the Local Commissioner Ms. Upasana Trivedi has failed to record the evidence of parties, therefore, in view of submissions, **Sh. Sarjeet Chauhan, Enrl No.D/5081/2015, mob. no.98730-25429** is now appointed as new Local Commissioner and he shall file the report. The fees of new Local Commissioner at the rate of Rs.3,000/- per witness shall be paid by the insurance company

Son of petitioner submits that IBHAS Hospital has filed wrong report that his father never appeared before Medical Board, IBHAS Hospital. He has filed the document wherein it is submitted that petitioner has appeared before Medical Board, IBHAS Hospital on 15.02.2023 and 28.02.2023 for assessment of disability.

As per letter dated 31.08.2023, signed by Dr. V. K. S. Gautam and Dr. Om Prakash submitted that the petitioner has never appeared before Medical Board, IBHAS Hospital. The contents of

this letter are per-se wrong to the letter submitted on behalf of petitioner.

Issue notice to the Dr. V. K. S. Gautam and Dr. Om Prakash, IBHAS Hospital to appear in person to explain why a false report has been submitted in the court. Notice be served through DCP concerned.

Copy of this order be also sent to the notice.

Put up on **08.11.2023**.

(Gagandeep Jindal)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
18.10.2023